Yvonne Badenhorst

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Belinda Harris <BHarris@judiciary.org.za>

Thursday, 30 March 2023 09:30

Simone Bhana; 'slpath@gmail.com’; 'info@samla.org.za"; 'info@saflii.org’; 'data@saflii.org";
‘communication@Ipc.org.za’; 'jhbadmin@law.co.za'; 'admin@pabasa.co.za'; ‘admin@clarks.co.za’;
‘anton@tonkinclacey.co.za'; PublicEmailPTA; 'info@jaa.org.za'; ‘Chantelle Gladwin-Wood';
'Issa@lssa.org.za’; ‘danievi@webmail.co.za'; ‘ffdocrat@rsabar.com’; ‘fiona@Issa.org.za’;
'joewadee@telkomsa.net’; 'tiaan@joubertlaw.co.za'; Motsi Modike (DoJ&CD Contact); motions pretoria;
'‘gcb@mweb.co.za'; 'jhbbar@law.co.za'; 'nfa.advocates@gmail.com’; 'gautengnbcsa@outlook.com’;
‘North Gauteng Advocates'; 'baradmin@law.co.za'; ‘info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za’;
‘ntsebeza@mweb.co.za'; ‘ptabar@law.co.za'; ‘fazoe@nadel.co.za'’; 'Allyson Crutchfield’;
'info@bla.org.za"; ‘reform@justice.gov.za’; 'muzis@law.co.za'’; 'mklein@icon.co.za'; 'Chantelle Gladwin-
Wood'; "lawson@casac.org.za'; 'Varsha Sookdhaw'; info@churchsquarebar.co.za;
‘kmoleya@fasken.com’; 'Joseph.Machacha@cdhlegal.com'; ‘'ramola.naidoo888za@gmail.com’;
‘reception@loftusadv.co.za'; Phahlane Mohube (DoJ&CD Contact); Dhulam Vijay (DoJ&CD Contact);
'Stephen Roy Allcock’; ‘bassonbetsie@gmail.com’; 'Enrico Guarneri’; 'Johannesburg-FA@justice.gov.za’;
'Pretoria-FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Palmridge-FA@justice.gov.za'; 'herman.percival@gmail.com’;
‘mikem@bm-attorneys.co.za'; ‘procforum@Ilpc.org.za’; ‘agrobler@cknet.co.za’; ‘hpgrobler@cknet.co.za';
'ltheron@cknet.co.za'; ‘aam@albert-a-marais-attorneys.co.za'; '‘tvm@albert-a-Marais-attorneys.co.za';
‘cmabuza@live.com’; 'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsw.co.za’; 'marks@sheriffjc.co.za’;
'june@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za’; ‘enricoagostino@gmail.com’; 'inge@saflii.org.za'; 'aicajee@law.co.za’;
‘lephadi@sheriffrandburgsu.co.za’; ‘MasheP@saps.gov.za'; ‘info@sheriffihbsouth.co.za’;
‘ken@law.co.za'; ') Gildenhuys'; ‘motimelesc@law.co.za'; ‘nasreen@budlender.co.za’;
‘dupreezlegal@gmail.com’; 'gustav@crimsonred.co.za'; 'FhePandelani@justice.gov.za’;
‘Watshilowa@gmail.com'; 'mkurz@clarks.co.za'; 'advadw@gmail.com’; ‘'marianne@mpattorney.co.za’;
‘marksmangaba@gmail.com’; ‘junethomas0611@gmail.com’; 'gautengsocadv@gmail.com’;
'msecapebar@law.co.za'; ‘gautengsecretary@blaonline.org.za’; ‘sbeard@fluxmans.com’;
'keegan@elliottattorneys.co.za'; 'JohanV@Ilpc.org.za'; 'nmahlangu1@sars.gov.za';
‘registrartaxcourt@sars.gov.za'; 'admin@csadvocates.co.za'; 'maritzng@law.co.za'; 'edeling@emlct.com’;
‘WilnaL@legal-aid.co.za'; ‘Grace Molatedi'; 'yvetteisaacs@capebar.co.za’;
‘nomahlubi@mkhwinanaattorneys.co.za'; 'Fana’; ‘council@advmdupreez.com’; 'Collins Phutjane
Letsoalo'; 'lindelwa@raf.co.za'; 'info@sabwil.org.za"; 'attedeh.associates@gmail.com’; ‘concha@wilsons-
law.co.za'; 'TMuthabuli@sars.gov.za'; ‘Xolisile Maduna'; 'viv@jaa.org.za'; 'lee-ann@shplaw.co.za’;
'secretary@sawla.net’; ‘adv.ford@rsabar.com’; ‘hilde@smithlaw.co.za'; JoshuaM®@legal-aid.co.za’;
‘rmphela@icloud.com’; ‘geert.kuit@gauteng.gov.za'; ‘hlengiwe.goba@gauteng.gov.za’;
‘fhepandelani@justice.gov.za'; Nhlayisi Zanele (DoJ&CD Contact); ‘andre@josephs.co.za’;
'dj.erasmus@law.co.za'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.net’; 'ElsieS@legal-aid.co.za"; 'SimiloS@legal-aid.co.za';
‘ElizabethM2@legal-aid.co.za’; ‘legalpracticecouncil@lpc.org.za’; ‘attorney.ayob@gmail.com’; Cornelius
Silaule; Timmy Kgaladi; Hope Nkuna; 'hopenkuna.nh@gmail.com’; ‘fanniek@raf.co.za’;
'LesleighT@legal-aid.co.za'; 'MantitiK@legal-aid.co.za'; Kabini Jacob (DoJ&CD Contact); Louw Ananda
(DoJ&CD Contact); 'kirstenb@wri.co.za'; 'kirstenbell16@gmail.com’; ‘Tarryn@evninc.co.za’;
‘Tobie@evninc.co.za'; 'melissat@snaidmorris.co.za'; louws.consult@gmail.com; ettian@wol.co.za;
gsadvocates.secretary@gmail.com; info@lpc.org.za; admin@blaonline.org.za; info@nationalbar.co.za;
ppv@ppv.co.za; info@gga.org.za; Etienne Cilliers; Roanne Bramdaw; Tumelo Ledwaba; Juliet Harmse;
Thulisile Nzimande; Shertina Letlaka; Beverly Meyers; Salome Malatji; Mbali Mahlangu;
Loyiso.Mahlangu@gauteng.gov.za; Daniel. Mokolokolo@gauteng.gov.za;
Perusha.Govender@gauteng.gov.za; Mmasetshaba.Letwaba@gauteng.gov.za;
Simon.Seloba@gauteng.gov.za; Nggondo.Jwara@gauteng.gov.za; Phetola Moila; Gomolemo Mokoena;
Lebogang Moroe; Vusimuzi Mabunu; Mlungisi Mthembu; Sandton@pabasa.co.za; PublicEmailPTA2;
PublicEmailPTA; Church square; Club ADV; GCB; PublicEmailPTA2; PublicEmailPTA; JHB Admin; JJA;
Loftus; NFA; PABASA; Yvonne Badenhorst; PTFA; StAP; PublicEmailPTA; PublicEmailPTA2;
PublicEmailPTA2; PublicEmailPTA; PublicEmailPTA2

advlwdebeer@hotmail.com; rolls@jaa.org.za

RE: DIRECTIVE: DEFAULT JUDGMENTS BEFORE DE BEER AJ 30 MARCH 2023

DIRECTIVE FOR DEFAULT TRIALS DE BEER AJ WEEK 27 TO 31 MARCH 2023.docx; PRETORIA HIGH
COURT TRIAL DEFAULT JUDGMENTS ROLL 31 MARCH 2023.docx



Good day
Please find the roll and directive attached.
Regards

From: Belinda Harris
Sent: Wednesday, 29 March 2023 09:22
To: Simone Bhana <SBhana@judiciary.org.za>; 'slpath@gmail.com’; 'info@samla.org.za'; 'info@saflii.org'; 'data@saflii.org’;
‘communication@lpc.org.za'; 'jhbadmin@law.co.za'; 'admin@pabasa.co.za'; 'admin@clarks.co.za';
‘anton@tonkinclacey.co.za'; PublicEmailPTA <PublicEmailPTA@judiciary.org.za>; 'info@jaa.org.za'; 'Chantelle Gladwin-
Wood' <gladwin-wood@schindlers.co.za>; 'Issa@I|ssa.org.za'; 'danievi@webmail.co.za'; 'ffdocrat@rsabar.com’;
'fiona@Issa.org.za'; 'joewadee@telkomsa.net'; 'tiaan@joubertlaw.co.za'; Motsi Modike (DoJ&CD Contact)
<MMotsi@justice.gov.za>; 'motions pretoria' <motionspretoria@gmail.com>; 'gcb@mweb.co.za'; 'jhbbar@law.co.za’;
‘nfa.advocates@gmail.com'; ‘gautengnbcsa@outlook.com’; 'North Gauteng Advocates' <northgautengadv@gmail.com>;
'‘baradmin@law.co.za'; 'info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za'; 'ntsebeza@mweb.co.za'; 'ptabar@law.co.za'; 'fazoe@nadel.co.za'’;
'Allyson Crutchfield' <crutchfield@law.co.za>; 'info@bla.org.za'; 'reform@justice.gov.za'; 'muzis@law.co.za';
‘mklein@icon.co.za'; 'Chantelle Gladwin-Wood' <gladwin@Schindlers.co.za>; "'lawson@casac.org.za'; 'Varsha Sookdhaw'
<Varsha.Sookdhaw@cdhlegal.com>; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; 'kmoleya@fasken.com';
'Joseph.Machacha@cdhlegal.com'; 'ramola.naidoo888za@gmail.com'; 'reception@loftusadv.co.za'; Phahlane Mohube
(DoJ&CD Contact) <MPhahlane@justice.gov.za>; Dhulam Vijay (DoJ&CD Contact) <VDhulam@justice.gov.za>; 'Stephen
Roy Allcock' <Sallcock@juta.co.za>; 'bassonbetsie@gmail.com'; 'Enrico Guarneri' <EnricoG1@legal-aid.co.za>;
'Johannesburg-FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Pretoria-FA@justice.gov.za'; 'Palmridge-FA@justice.gov.za';
'herman.percival@gmail.com'; 'mikem@bm-attorneys.co.za'; '‘procforum@Ipc.org.za'; 'agrobler@cknet.co.za’;
'hpgrobler@cknet.co.za'; 'ltheron@cknet.co.za'; 'aam@albert-a-marais-attorneys.co.za'; 'tvm@albert-a-Marais-
attorneys.co.za'; 'cmabuza@live.com'; 'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsw.co.za'; 'marks@sheriffjc.co.za';
'fJune@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'enricoagostino@gmail.com’; 'inge @saflii.org.za'; 'aicajee@law.co.za';
'lephadi@sheriffrandburgsu.co.za'; 'MasheP@saps.gov.za'; 'info@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'ken@law.co.za'; ') Gildenhuys'
<gilden@law.co.za>; 'motimelesc@law.co.za'; 'nasreen@budlender.co.za'; 'dupreezlegal@gmail.com’;
'gsustav@crimsonred.co.za'; 'FhePandelani@justice.gov.za'; 'Watshilowa@gmail.com'; 'mkurz@clarks.co.za';
‘advadw@gmail.com'; 'marianne@mpattorney.co.za'; 'marksmangaba@gmail.com’; 'junethomas0611@gmail.com’;
'gautengsocadv@gmail.com'; 'msecapebar@law.co.za'; 'gautengsecretary@blaonline.org.za'; 'sbeard@fluxmans.com’;
'keegan@elliottattorneys.co.za'; 'JohanV@lpc.org.za'; 'nmahlangul@sars.gov.za'; 'registrartaxcourt@sars.gov.za';
‘admin@csadvocates.co.za'; 'maritzng@law.co.za'; 'edeling@emict.com’; 'WilnaL@Iegal-aid.co.za'; 'Grace Molatedi'
<grace.molatedi@dcs.gov.za>; 'yvetteisaacs@capebar.co.za'; 'nomahlubi@mkhwinanaattorneys.co.za'; 'Fana’
<nalane@law.co.za>; 'council@advmdupreez.com'; 'Collins Phutjane Letsoalo' <CollinsL@raf.co.za>; 'lindelwa@raf.co.za’;
'info@sabwil.org.za'; 'attedeh.associates@gmail.com'; '‘concha@wilsons-law.co.za'; 'TMuthabuli@sars.gov.za'; 'Xolisile
Maduna' <XMaduna@sars.gov.za>; 'viv@jaa.org.za'; 'lee-ann@shplaw.co.za'; 'secretary@sawla.net’;
'adv.ford@rsabar.com’; 'hilde@smithlaw.co.za'; 'JoshuaM@legal-aid.co.za'; 'r.mphela@icloud.com’;
'geert.kuit@gauteng.gov.za'; 'hlengiwe.goba@gauteng.gov.za'; 'fhepandelani@justice.gov.za'; Nhlayisi Zanele (DoJ&CD
Contact) <ZNhlayisi@justice.gov.za>; 'andre@josephs.co.za'; 'dj.erasmus@law.co.za'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.net'; 'ElsieS@legal-
aid.co.za'; 'SimiloS@legal-aid.co.za'; 'ElizabethM2@legal-aid.co.za'; 'legalpracticecouncil@Ipc.org.za’;
'attorney.ayob@gmail.com'; Cornelius Silaule <csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; Timmy Kgaladi <TKgaladi@judiciary.org.za>;
Hope Nkuna <HNkuna@judiciary.org.za>; 'hopenkuna.nh@gmail.com'; 'fanniek@raf.co.za'; 'LesleighT@legal-aid.co.za';
'MantitiK@Ilegal-aid.co.za'; Kabini Jacob (DoJ&CD Contact) <JaKabini@justice.gov.za>; Louw Ananda (DoJ&CD Contact)
<Analouw@justice.gov.za>; 'kirstenb@wri.co.za'; 'kirstenbell1l6 @gmail.com'; 'Tarryn@evninc.co.za';
'"Tobie@evninc.co.za'; 'melissat@snaidmorris.co.za'; 'louws.consult@gmail.com' <louws.consult@gmail.com>;
‘ettian@wol.co.za' <ettian@wol.co.za>; 'gsadvocates.secretary@gmail.com' <gsadvocates.secretary@gmail.com>;
'info@lpc.org.za' <info@lpc.org.za>; 'admin@blaonline.org.za' <admin@blaonline.org.za>; 'info@nationalbar.co.za'
<info@nationalbar.co.za>; 'ppv@ppv.co.za' <ppv@ppv.co.za>; 'info@gga.org.za' <info@gga.org.za>;
'manager@ptabar.com' <manager@ptabar.com>; Roanne Bramdaw <RBramdaw@judiciary.org.za>; Tumelo Ledwaba
<TLedwaba@judiciary.org.za>; Juliet Harmse <JHarmse@judiciary.org.za>; Thulisile Nzimande
<ThuNzimande@judiciary.org.za>; Shertina Letlaka <RLetlaka@judiciary.org.za>; Beverly Meyers
<BMeyers@judiciary.org.za>; Salome Malatji <SMalatji@judiciary.org.za>; Mbali Mahlangu
<MMahlangu@judiciary.org.za>; '‘Loyiso.Mahlangu@gauteng.gov.za' <Loyiso.Mahlangu@gauteng.gov.za>;
'Daniel.Mokolokolo@gauteng.gov.za' <Daniel.Mokolokolo@gauteng.gov.za>; 'Perusha.Govender@gauteng.gov.za'
<Perusha.Govender@gauteng.gov.za>; 'Mmasetshaba.Letwaba@gauteng.gov.za'
<Mmasetshaba.Letwaba@gauteng.gov.za>; 'Simon.Seloba@gauteng.gov.za' <Simon.Seloba@gauteng.gov.za>;
'Nggondo.Jwara@gauteng.gov.za' <Nggondo.Jwara@gauteng.gov.za>; Phetola Moila <PMoila@judiciary.org.za>;
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Gomolemo Mokoena <GMokoena@judiciary.org.za>; Lebogang Moroe <LMoroe@judiciary.org.za>; Vusimuzi Mabunu
<VMabunu@judiciary.org.za>; Mlungisi Mthembu <MMthembu@judiciary.org.za>; 'Sandton@pabasa.co.za'
<Sandton@pabasa.co.za>; PublicEmailPTA2 <PublicEmailPTA2@judiciary.org.za>; PublicEmailPTA
<PublicEmailPTA@judiciary.org.za>; 'Church square' <Info@churchsquare.co.za>; 'Club ADV'
<management@clubadvocates.co.za>; 'GCB' <gch@mweb.co.za>; PublicEmailPTA2 <PublicEmailPTA2@judiciary.org.za>;
PublicEmailPTA <PublicEmailPTA@judiciary.org.za>; 'JHB Admin' <jhbadmin@Ilaw.co.za>; 'JJA' <Info@jaa.org.za>; 'Loftus'
<reception@loftusadv.co.za>; 'NFA' <nfa.advocates@gmail.com>; 'PABASA' <admin@pabasa.co.za>; 'PTA BAR 2'
<secretary@ptabar.com>; 'PTFA' <pretoria-fa@justice.gov.za>; 'StAP' <stateattorneysPretoria@justice.gov.za>;
PublicEmailPTA <PublicEmailPTA@judiciary.org.za>; PublicEmailPTA2 <PublicEmailPTA2 @judiciary.org.za>;
PublicEmailPTA2 <PublicEmailPTA2@judiciary.org.za>; PublicEmailPTA <PublicEmailPTA@judiciary.org.za>;
PublicEmailPTA2 <PublicEmailPTA2@judiciary.org.za>

Cc: 'advlwdebeer@hotmail.com' <adviwdebeer@hotmail.com>; 'rolls@jaa.org.za' <rolls@jaa.org.za>

Subject: RE: DIRECTIVE: DEFAULT JUDGMENTS BEFORE DE BEER AJ 30 MARCH 2023

Good day
Kindly find directive and roll attached for 30 March 2023.

Regards

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in;
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPLUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

FROM THE CHAMBERS OF ACTING JUDGE DE BEER

24 MARCH 2023

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

DIRECTIVE FOR DEFAULT JUDGEMENTS TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE HONOURABLE
ACTING JUSTICE DE BEER FOR 27, 28, 29, 30 AND 31 MARCH 2023

1. All matters will be heard in open court at 10h00. The court number will be widely shared on
Caselines.
2. The Caselines profile must include the following:

2.1 A separately named item at the top of the Caselines index called “COMPLIANCE
SUMMARY” with a single page containing ONLY the Caselines reference of:

TIC ORDER AND PROOF OF SERVICE NOTICE OF SET DOWN AND PROOF OF SERVICE
PRACTICE NOTE COMPLIANCE AFFIDAVIT

Eg: TIC Order and Proof of Service: 003(1)-1 And 004(2)-4
Notice of Set Down and Proof of Service
Practice Note: 011(3)-1
Compliance Affidavit: 012(1)-7

3. The draft order for the DJ trial as a separate heading must be uploaded in PDF and Word. TWO
hard copies of the draft order must be available at the hearing of the matter. Please make
sure there are no typographical errors on the drafts before they are handed up in Court.

4. Matters will be heard according to the seniority of the counsel/attorney appearing in the
matter ie. the practitioner who will be arguing the matter.

5. Matters that have become settled: A separate profile called SETTLEMENT BUNDLE must be
created containing the following: Offer and acceptance Draft Order Confirmation letter in



respect of draft order - This is to ensure that another Court is not burdened with a matter that
has already been read. Matters will not be stood down for settlement.

In the event of a removal: Counsel / the Attorney appearing in the matter must give a full
explanation for the removal and why other matters that could have been finalised, were not
able to be set down in its place. Prepare on costs. If necessary, an affidavit must be uploaded
under a separate pocket REMOVAL BUNDLE. A draft order must be uploaded together with
the affidavit and two copies of the draft order for removal must be available at the hearing of
the matter. Removals will be heard at the end of the roll.

Heads of argument must be uploaded under a separate pocket HEADS OF ARGUMENT by
12h00 on the day before the set down date.



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

31 MARCH 2023

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENTS

(ROLLA)

IN COURT 6A AT 10:00 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KILLIAN AJ

Nk wbNR

KHUBONI M VS RAF 9724/21
DUBE M A VS RAF 1872/20
PHANYANETF VS RAF 31959/20
MOGAPIS R VS RAF 29634/21
GUDZA N VS RAF 918/22
STEYN N VS RAF 61615/21
SINDANE S J VS RAF 34821/22




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENTS

(ROLL B)

31 MARCH 2023

IN COURT 8G AT 10:00 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE ERASMUS AJ

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.

KHUMALO S E VS RAF 20963/17
MATSEMELE K VS RAF 15105/22
MKHIZE P M VS RAF 27903/22
SPIES E OBO SPIES M VS RAF 67208/16
MAHLANGU VT VS RAF 80631/17
MNGUNITP VS RAF 22534/20
KOMOTYI VM VS RAF 7967/21.




31 MARCH 2023

S .@ v,

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENTS

(ROLL C)

IN COURT 4C AT 10:00 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE FERGUSON AJ

15. THIBEDIF A VS RAF 52456/21
16. HARAT] VS RAF 53169/20
17. KWAZA F VS RAF 79973/18
18. TMIEMN VS RAF 9375/22

19. KABENI J VS RAF 70703/19
20.TEMEAL VS RAF 42468/20




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENTS

31 MARCH 2023

(ROLL D)

IN COURT 4A AT 10:00 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOTALA AJ

21. MOLOTO M C VS RAF 46934/21
22. RAMNYEMAV T VSD RAF 11476/22
23. XHABADIYAN P VS RAF 84692/17
24. MARITZ S VS RAF 63720/18
25. KOBO TIA PADAYAVHEE VS RAF 86128/19
26. VAN DER GRYP A J VS RAF 25945/22




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

e

31 MARCH 2023

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENTS

(ROLLE)

IN COURT 6F AT 10:00 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE KEHRHAHN AJ

27. ELAND P VS RAF 4073/21

28. SEPENG M D VS RAF 70895/19
29. NKOSIN B VS RAF 70769/16
30.BOSCHR A VS RAF 80780/17
31. MOKGEHLET M VS RAF 11449/22
32. GALANEAR VS RAF 42116/21




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

e

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

31 MARCH 2023

(TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDMENTS

(ROLL F)

IN COURT 6B AT 10:00 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MTSWENI AJ

33.LANGAJJ VS RAF 24856/20
34. MASHULA FJ VS RAF 56742/21
35. MAPHANGA N S VS RAF 99637/15
36. NKOSIS M VS RAF 78440/19
37. MAHLANGU M M VS RAF 1885/22
38. MAJAIT VS RAF 4314/21




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

31 MARCH 2023

TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENTS

(ROLL G)

IN COURT 4D AT 10:00 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE DE BEER AJ

39. MASIAPATA T VS RAF 49600/20
40. POSAM E VS RAF 28360/22
41. TUNGWANA N P 'S} RAF 4015/20
42. STEVENS M M VS RAF 4311/22
43. BAMBISO T VS RAF 32497/19
44, TSHABALALA N P VS RAF 28564/20




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

S .;_vg.ﬁ!

31 MARCH 2023

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENTS

(ROLL H)

45.IN COURT 6D AT 10:00 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE PILLAY AJ

46. DIPPERNAAR M VS RAF 75419/17
47. BOOYSEN M VS RAF 11958/19
48. MADIKE G VS RAF 24238/18
49. MOGAPISR VS RAF 23634/21
50. RIKHOTSO M VS RAF 13924/20
51. SEGWAGWA H VS RAF 73378/17




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

S .;_vg.ﬁ!

31 MARCH 2023

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENTS

(ROLLI)

IN COURT 4B AT 10:00 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LEOPENG AJ

52. PHAKEDI K S VS RAF 89209/19
53. NTSHEBELE P VS RAF 43481/18
54. KOMITYIV M VS RAF 7967/21

55. MOEKETSI T VS RAF 10418/22
56. ZABALA G VS RAF 20905/20
57. MKIZE V VS RAF 24285/22
58. SHIRINDZAS T VS RAF 11488/22




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

S .;_vg.ﬁ!

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

31 MARCH 2023

TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENTS

(ROLLJ)

IN COURT 8F AT 10:00 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE SEKHUKHUNE AJ

59. SESHUPOJ M VS RAF 35059/21
60. MALUNGANE D VS RAF 45279/21
61. MPAKIE N VS RAF 63328/20
62. RAMMONE K J VS RAF 26306/18
63.ZULU S VS RAF 26275/20
64. RADEBE L R VS RAF 37813/22
65. WOLMARANS H O 'S} RAF 8425/18




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

. ,;_,_,E,_, |

31 MARCH 2023

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGMENTS

(ROLL J)

IN COURT 4G AT 10:00 BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE PIENAAR AJ

66. PHODISO G D VS RAF 24277/22
67. CHABANGU P O VS RAF 24535/21
68. MAKWAKWA TC VS RAF 16540/20
69. ABSALOM L M VS RAF 39130/22
70. MATHIBE N VS RAF 58157/16
71.TLADI T VS RAF 92043/19
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